35. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

The Group’s principal financial instruments comprise loans and borrowings and cash. The main purpose

of these financial instruments is to raise finance for the Group’s operations. The Group has various other

financial assets and liabilities such as trade and bills receivables and trade payables, which arise directly

from its operations.

It is, and has been the Group’s policy that no trading in financial instruments shall be undertaken.

The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are interest rate risk, foreign currency risk,

credit risk and liquidity risk. The Board reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks and they

are summarised below:

(a) Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relates primarily to its loans and

borrowings. The Group does not use derivative financial instruments to hedge its interest rate risk.

With all other variables being held constantly, through the impact on the floating rate borrowings, the

Group’s profit after tax is affected as at six months ended 30 June 2020 and the six months ended 30

June 2019 as follows:

Group

2020 2019

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Increase by 5 basis points (2019: 5 basis points) (1,101) (1,065)

Decrease by 5 basis points (2019: 5 basis points) 1,101 1,065

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

50 Xinghua Port Holdings Ltd. Interim Report 2020

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

35. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

(b) Foreign currency risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures. Such exposures arise from sales, purchases or

borrowings by operating units in currencies other than the units’ functional currencies.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity as at the six months ended 30 June 2020 and the